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INITIAL COMMENTS

An unannounced Life Safety Code Survey was
conducted at Wesely Homes Health Care Center
. Des Moines Washington, on July 16, 2014 by
staff from the Washington State Patrol, Fire
Protection Bureau, WSP- Bellevue District Office.

The 2000 existing section of the Life Safety Code
was utilized for the survey in accordance to 42
CFR 483.70: Requirements for Long Term Care.

Wesely Homes Health Care Center is a 148 bed
facility with a census today of 133 consisting of a
Type V-A (111); 1 story structure built in 1971 and
has no basement. The facility is fully sprinkled
with an automatic fire alarm system in place. Exit
discharge points are to grade and have an
all-weather surface and lead to a public way.

There were deficiencies identified during this
survey. The facility is not in compliance with the
Life Safety Code 2000 Edition as adopted by
CMS.

Phil Cane
Deputy State Fire Marshal

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
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Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.
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those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke. There is
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors
are provided with a means suitable for keeping
the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6
are permitted.  19.3.6.3

Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations
in all health care facilities.

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Based upon observations the facility has failed to
maintain the seal initially installed on the cross
corridor smoke doors.

During the facility tour on July 16, 2014 from 8:30
AM to 12:30 P.M., the following deficiency was
found:

1) Cross corridor smoke doors located in the
400 corridor are missing the seal at the top of the
right hand door.

2) Cross corridor smoke doors located in the
100 corridor are missing the seal at the top and
on the hinge side of the right hand door.

These findings were acknowledged by
Maintenance Director.
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NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Draperies, curtains, including cubicle curtains,
and other loosely hanging fabrics and films
serving as furnishings or decorations in health
care occupancies are in accordance with
provisions of 10.3.1 and NFPA 13, Standards for
the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. Shower
curtains are in accordance with NFPA 701.

Newly introduced upholstered furniture within
health care occupancies meets the criteria
specified when tested in accordance with the
methods cited in 10.3.2 (2) and 10.3.3.
19.7.5.1, NFPA 13

Newly introduced mattresses meet the criteria
specified when tested in accordance with the
method cited in 10.3.2 (3), 10.3.4. 19.7.5.3

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Based upon observations and interviews the
facility has failed to maintain the NFPA 701
Compliance tags on the curtains used throughout
the facility.

During the facility tour on July 16, 2014 from 8:30
AM to 12:30 P.M., the following deficiency was
found:

1) Throughout the facility it was not possible to
identify that all curtains used in the resident
rooms are in fact NFPA 701 compliant. The
facility launders the curtains and many of the tags
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are missing completely. The facility is being
asked to provide documentation that the curtains
do meet the flammability rating specified in NFPA
701, and ensure the laundering systems used will
maintain the flammability rating of the curtains.
These findings were acknowledged by
Maintenance Director.
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